FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Bishnupur

R.S. Phougakchao Ikhai

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 51(7)2024 PGCI-PS

Date and time of FIR: 22/07/2024 at 8:30 am

2.	The state of the s	G
Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023,	310(6) BNS, 25(1-C) Arms Act &
1	Arms Act and Explosive Subs. Act	Section 4 of Expl. Subs. Act.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 22/07/2024

Date to: 22/07/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 6:30 am

Time to: 8:15 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 22/07/2024

Time: 8:30 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 20/PGCI-PS/2024 Date & Time: 22/07/2024 at 8:30 am

- 4. Type of information: Written Report
- 5. Place of occurrence: In the adjoining area between Torbung Sabal Mamang and Phougakchao Ikhai Mamang area
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South and 1.5 kms about

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Adjoining area between Torbung Sabal Mamang and Phougakchao Ikhai Mamang Leikai
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: N/A
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Khumukcham Premkumar Singh
- (b) Father's name: Khumukcham Janeshwor Singh
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/01/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 983536112277 (Aadhar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station, Bishnupur District, Manipur.

Subject: - Report.



Sir.

I have the honour to report that in view of current prevailing law and order situation and to sanitize the areas properly, today i.e on 22/07/2024 at around 6:30 am to 08:15 am under the supervision of Shri Ksh. Ravikumar Singh, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Bishnupur District and Shri Amarjit Lamabam, MPS, Addl. SP (Ops) Bishnupur, a joint cordon and search operation was conducted by a combined team comprising of District Police Bishnupur led by D. Robinson, MPS, DSP(CDO-II), Bishnupur, assisted by Inspt. W. Ibomcha Singh of CDO/BPR, H/C K. Bidyashwor Singh of CDO/BPR, Hav. No. 132001230 H. Nungsithoi Singh of CDO/BPR, Hav. No. 072007023 Th. James Singh of CDO/BPR, two team of PGCI-PS led by Inspt. Subhaschandra K. OC/PGCI-PS, one section of E-71 CRPF and 1(one) coloumn of 16th Kumaon Regt. at the general area of Torbung Sabal Mamang and Phougakchao Ikhai Mamang Leikai areas. During the said search operation, one plastic pouch and one woollen blanket in a suspicious manner was observed hidden under a culvert in the adjoining area between Torbung Sabal Mamang and Phougakchao Ikhai Mamang area and on tactically checking of the suspicious bag and woollen blanket, one SMG 9 mm carbine bearing no. 18251360, S-A-FIN-2010 with 1(one) magazine, 1(one) single barrel bearing Reg. No.-Nil, 2(two) numbers of 2-inch motor shell, 1(one) number of 51 motor shell were found wrapped inside the woollen blanket, 5(five) numbers of detonators and 5(five) numbers of galestine sticks were found concealed inside the red colour plastic pouch. Immediately, the abovementioned items were seized after observing due formalities at 07:52 am of the same day.

The operation was concluded at 8:15 am and the seized items were brought to PS and handed over to OC/PGCI-PS for taking further necessary legal action.

Date: 22/07/2024.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI Kh. Premkumar Singh), of PGCI-PS

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Ziaul Haque Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector of Manipur Police

No. Investigating Officer

to take up the Investigation.

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector (SI) in Manipur Police

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station
2	Permanent address	Irengbam Mamang Awang Leikai

(j) Phone number: 7005710617

7. Details of known /suspected /unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown	-	-	-

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	н н і		(1) 1 (one) SMG 9 mm	
A		3F	carbine bearing No.	
	T	T' A	18251360, S-A-F-IN-2010	
1		Fire Arms	with 1(one) magazine	-
			(2) 1(one) single barrel	
		bearing reg. noNil	7. 4	
	8		(1) 2(two) numbers of 2-	5
			inch motor shell,	
		¥ 5	(2) 1(one) number of 51	
2		Explosive	motor shell,	-
	,		(3) 5(five) numbers of	
			detonators and (4) 5(five)	
-			numbers of galestine sticks	0

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): N/A
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.



- (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
- (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A on point of jurisdiction

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Phougakchao IKhai Police Station Name: Subhaschandra Konthoujam Rank: Inspector of Manipur Police

No: OC/PGCI-PS

Officer-in-Charge
Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station
Bishnupur District, Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge, Phougakchao-Ikhai Police Station, Bishnupur District, Manipur.

Subject: - Report.



Sir, I have the honour to report that in view of current prevailing law and order situation and to sanitize the areas properly, today i.eon 22/07/2024 at around 6:30 am to 08:15am under the supervision of Shri Ksh. Ravikumar Singh, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Bishnupur District and Shri Amarjit Lamabam, MPS, Addl. SP (Ops) Bishnupur,a joint cordon and search operation was conducted by a combined team comprising of District Police Bishnupur led by D. Robinson, MPS, DSP(CDO-II), Bishnupur, assisted by Inspt. W. Ibomcha Singh of CDO/BPR, H/C-K. Bidyashwor Singh of CDO/BPR, Hav. No. 132001230-H. Nungsithoi Singh of CDO/BPR, Hav. No. 072007023-Th. James Singh of CDO/BPR, two team of PGCI-PS led by Inspt. Subhaschandra K. OC/PGCI-PS. one section of E-71 CRPF and 1(one) coloumn of 16thKumaon Regt. at the general area of Torbung Sabal Mamang and Phougakchao Ikhai Mamang Leikai areas. During the said search operation, one plastic pouch and one woollen blanket in a suspicious manner was observed hidden under a culvert in the adjoining area between Torbung Sabal Mamang and Phougakchao Ikhai Mamang area and on tactically checking of the suspicious bag and woollen blanket, one SMG 9mm carbine bearing no. 18251360, S-A-FIN-2010 with 1(one) magazine, 1(one) single barrel bearing reg. no. -Nill, 2(two) numbers of 2-inch motor shell, 1(one) number of 51 motor shell were found wrapped inside the woollen blanket, 5(five) numbers of detonators and 5(five) numbers of galestine sticks were found concealed inside the red colour plastic pouch. Immediately, the abovementioned items were seized after observing due formalities at 07:52 am of the same day.

The operation was concluded at 08:15 am and the seized items were brought to PS and handed over to OC/PGCI-PS for taking further necessary legal action.

Date: 22/07/2024.

. This report is treated as our

O.E. of the case PIR NO. 51 (07) 2024 PGCI-PS

O.E. of the case PIR NO. 51 (07) 2024 PGCI-PS

Uls-310 (6) BNS, 25 (1-c) Krms Act and

Uls-310 (6) BNS, 25 (1-c) Krms Act and

Section 4 of Explasive Substance Act.

Yours faithfully,

SI Kh. Premkumar Singh, PGCI-PS

odpger-ps

Officer-in-Charge
Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station
Bishnupur District, Manipur



AKCHAO IKHAI

